
2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 22, 2009)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 25-10 12-3 6-4 7-3
CONFERENCE 11-7 6-3 5-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 14-3 6-0 1-0 7-3

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

13 Harden, James 35-35 1254 35.8 221-452  . 4 8 9 58-163  . 3 5 6 204-270  . 7 5 6 48 147 195 5.6 99 4 148 118 11 59 704 20.1
04 Pendergraph,  Jeff 35-35 1139 32.5 198-300  . 6 6 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 113-145  . 7 7 9 87 200 287 8.2 94 5 31 43 30 17 509 14.5
30 Kuksiks, Rihards 34-34 1127 33.1 118-267  . 4 4 2 93-210  . 4 4 3 20-28  . 7 1 4 30 98 128 3.8 82 2 54 45 5 17 349 10.3
12 Glasser, Derek 34-33 1121 33.0 82-206  . 3 9 8 45-109  . 4 1 3 89-107  . 8 3 2 14 55 69 2.0 52 0 162 74 0 32 298 8.8
03 Abbott, Ty 35-31 1045 29.9 90-236  . 3 8 1 45-158  . 2 8 5 23-36  . 6 3 9 21 118 139 4.0 84 1 53 49 16 33 248 7.1
10 McMillan, Jamelle 31-6 594 19.2 53-125  . 4 2 4 32-87  . 3 6 8 11-19  . 5 7 9 12 53 65 2.1 60 1 57 36 3 21 149 4.8
44 Shipp, Jerren 35-1 465 13.3 33-76  . 4 3 4 14-43  . 3 2 6 16-25  . 6 4 0 23 33 56 1.6 39 1 30 14 1 15 96 2.7
02 Boateng, Eric 31-0 254 8.2 24-39  . 6 1 5 0-0  . 0 0 0 9-22  . 4 0 9 22 39 61 2.0 37 1 6 10 6 6 57 1.8
32 Rohde, Taylor 16-0 73 4.6 5-15  . 3 3 3 1-6  . 1 6 7 1-3  . 3 3 3 5 4 9 0.6 7 0 3 5 0 1 12 0.8
22 Woods,  Kraidon 9-0 23 2.6 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-10  . 4 0 0 1 0 1 0.1 2 0 0 4 0 0 6 0.7
23 Fricchione, Nico 4-0 5 1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Total.......... 35 7100 825-1718  . 4 8 0 288-778  . 3 7 0 490-665  . 7 3 7 289 797 1086 31.0 557 15 544 401 72 201 2428 69.4
Opponents...... 35 7100 746-1814  . 4 1 1 212-665  . 3 1 9 413-560  . 7 3 8 341 701 1042 29.8 611 16 424 419 69 205 2117 60.5

TEAM  STATISTICS ASU OPP
SCORING 2428 2117
  Points per game 69.4 60.5
  Scoring margin +8.9 -
FIELD  GOALS-ATT 825-1718 746-1814
  Field goal pct  . 4 8 0  . 4 1 1
3 POINT FG-ATT 288-778 212-665
  3-point FG pct  . 3 7 0  . 3 1 9
  3-pt FG made per game 8.2 6.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 490-665 413-560
  Free throw pct  . 7 3 7  . 7 3 8
  F-Throws made per game 14.0 11.8
REBOUNDS 1086 1042
  Rebounds per game 31.0 29.8
  Rebounding margin +1.3 -
ASSISTS 544 424
  Assists  per game 15.5 12.1
TURNOVERS 401 419
  Turnovers per game 11.5 12.0
  Turnover margin +0.5 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.4 1.0
STEALS 201 205
  Steals per game 5.7 5.9
BLOCKS 72 69
  Blocks per game 2.1 2.0
ATTENDANCE 140314 140362
  Home games-Avg/Game 15-9354 10-9218
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 10-4818

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Arizona  State 1160 1242 26 2428
Opponents 954 1136 27 2117

Date Opponent Score Att.
11-14-08 MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY W 64-80 8590
11-18-08 at SAN  DIEGO STATE W 59-52 7966
11-23-08 PEPPERDINE W 40-61 8045

@ 11-27-08 v s Charlotte W 84-56 1157
@ 11-28-08 v s Baylor  L 78-87 1417
@ 11-30-08 v s UTEP W 58-88 1817

12-04-08 JACKSON STATE W 60-81 7640
12-07-08 NEBRASKA W 44-64 7164

# 12-14-08 v s IUPUI Wot 58-59 6207
& 12-20-08 v s BYU W 75-76 10431

12-23-08 IDAHO  STATE W 55-90 7698
12-29-08 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE W 47-84 8513

* 01-02-09 at  Stanford W 90-60 7378
* 01-04-09 at  California  L 71-81 8473
* 01-08-09 OREGON  STATE W 38-69 7004
* 01-10-09 OREGON W 58-76 7902
* 01-15-09 at USC  L 49-61 6235
* 01-17-09 at UCLA Wot 61-58 11659
* 01-21-09 at Arizona W 53-47 14640
* 01-29-09 WASHINGTON  STATE  L 65-55 10745
*H 01-31-09 WASHINGTON  L 84-71 9367
* 02-05-09 at  Oregon W 66-57 7670
* 02-07-09 at  Oregon State W 49-38 7449
* 02-12-09 UCLA W 67-74 13368
* 02-15-09 USC W 53-65 11621
* 02-22-09 ARIZONA W 68-70 14123
* 02-26-09 at  Washington  L o t 70-73 10000
* 02-28-09 at  Washington  State  L o t 49-51 10712
* 03-05-09 STANFORD  L 74-64 9272
* 03-07-09 CALIFORNIA W 66-83 9262

03-12-09 v s Arizona W 56-68 0
03-13-09 v s  Washington W 75-65 0
03-14-09 v s USC  L 66-63 16988
3/20/09 v s Temple W 57-66 10163
03/22/09 v s Syracuse  L 67-78 0

* = Conference game
@ = 76 Classic at Anaheim, Calif.
# = Desert Classic at Phoenix, Ariz.
& = Stadium Shootout at Glendale,  Ariz.



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 22, 2009)

Conference games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 11-7 6-3 5-4 0-0
CONFERENCE 11-7 6-3 5-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

13 Harden, James 18-18 675 37.5 110-241  . 4 5 6 26-86  . 3 0 2 93-129  . 7 2 1 21 68 89 4.9 49 2 72 61 10 29 339 18.8
04 Pendergraph,  Jeff 18-18 611 33.9 109-162  . 6 7 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 61-81  . 7 5 3 61 109 170 9.4 52 4 19 23 17 8 279 15.5
30 Kuksiks, Rihards 17-17 594 34.9 64-148  . 4 3 2 47-113  . 4 1 6 8-11  . 7 2 7 14 58 72 4.2 47 2 27 19 3 5 183 10.8
12 Glasser, Derek 17-17 581 34.2 40-110  . 3 6 4 26-61  . 4 2 6 57-65  . 8 7 7 6 24 30 1.8 33 0 83 41 0 14 163 9.6
10 McMillan, Jamelle 17-5 388 22.8 36-81  . 4 4 4 22-56  . 3 9 3 5-12  . 4 1 7 9 31 40 2.4 40 1 26 18 0 13 99 5.8
03 Abbott, Ty 18-14 482 26.8 19-86  . 2 2 1 8-59  . 1 3 6 7-11  . 6 3 6 8 58 66 3.7 42 1 21 18 6 15 53 2.9
02 Boateng, Eric 16-0 119 7.4 14-20  . 7 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 5-12  . 4 1 7 11 17 28 1.8 19 1 1 2 3 2 33 2.1
44 Shipp, Jerren 18-1 208 11.6 12-34  . 3 5 3 3-19  . 1 5 8 6-10  . 6 0 0 6 12 18 1.0 20 1 13 8 1 5 33 1.8
22 Woods,  Kraidon 2-0 4 2.0 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.5
23 Fricchione, Nico 1-0 2 2.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
32 Rohde, Taylor 6-0 11 1.8 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0.0

Total.......... 18 3675 405-884  . 4 5 8 132-394  . 3 3 5 243-333  . 7 3 0 155 402 557 30.9 303 12 262 194 40 92 1185 65.8
Opponents...... 18 3675 393-934  . 4 2 1 99-319  . 3 1 0 214-289  . 7 4 0 181 376 557 30.9 297 8 217 196 43 105 1099 61.1

TEAM  STATISTICS ASU OPP
SCORING 1185 1099
  Points per game 65.8 61.1
  Scoring margin +4.8 -
FIELD  GOALS-ATT 405-884 393-934
  Field goal pct  . 4 5 8  . 4 2 1
3 POINT FG-ATT 132-394 99-319
  3-point FG pct  . 3 3 5  . 3 1 0
  3-pt FG made per game 7.3 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 243-333 214-289
  Free throw pct  . 7 3 0  . 7 4 0
  F-Throws made per game 13.5 11.9
REBOUNDS 557 557
  Rebounds per game 30.9 30.9
  Rebounding margin +0.0 -
ASSISTS 262 217
  Assists  per game 14.6 12.1
TURNOVERS 194 196
  Turnovers per game 10.8 10.9
  Turnover margin +0.1 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.4 1.1
STEALS 92 105
  Steals per game 5.1 5.8
BLOCKS 40 43
  Blocks per game 2.2 2.4
ATTENDANCE 92664 84216
  Home games-Avg/Game 9-10296 9-9357
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Arizona  State 565 598 22 1185
Opponents 482 593 24 1099

Date Opponent Score Att.
* 01-02-09 at  Stanford W 90-60 7378
* 01-04-09 at  California  L 71-81 8473
* 01-08-09 OREGON  STATE W 38-69 7004
* 01-10-09 OREGON W 58-76 7902
* 01-15-09 at USC  L 49-61 6235
* 01-17-09 at UCLA Wot 61-58 11659
* 01-21-09 at Arizona W 53-47 14640
* 01-29-09 WASHINGTON  STATE  L 65-55 10745
*H 01-31-09 WASHINGTON  L 84-71 9367
* 02-05-09 at  Oregon W 66-57 7670
* 02-07-09 at  Oregon State W 49-38 7449
* 02-12-09 UCLA W 67-74 13368
* 02-15-09 USC W 53-65 11621
* 02-22-09 ARIZONA W 68-70 14123
* 02-26-09 at  Washington  L o t 70-73 10000
* 02-28-09 at  Washington  State  L o t 49-51 10712
* 03-05-09 STANFORD  L 74-64 9272
* 03-07-09 CALIFORNIA W 66-83 9262

* = Conference game
@ = 76 Classic at Anaheim, Calif.
# = Desert Classic at Phoenix, Ariz.
& = Stadium Shootout at Glendale,  Ariz.



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 22, 2009)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls
MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 39/23 41/41 80-64 +16 26-45/23-54 .578/.426 8-23/10-25 .348/.400 20-28/8-13 .714/.615 25/31 (6) 24/14 12/20 1/1 8/5 16/26
SAN  DIEGO STATE 23/24 36/28 59-52 +7 20-35/18-51 .571/.353 6-15/6-20 .400/.300 13-16/10-14 .813/.714 23/27 (4) 11/11 13/10 3/0 6/7 16/20
PEPPERDINE 27/19 34/21 61-40 +21 21-53/12-45 .396/.267 4-21/8-29 .190/.276 15-22/8-13 .682/.615 41/29 +12 15/9 13/20 1/3 13/6 12/19
Charlotte 35/23 49/33 84-56 +28 25-41/21-61 .610/.344 8-16/5-26 .500/.192 26-31/9-13 .839/.692 29/34 (5) 16/9 20/21 1/1 7/8 16/27
Baylor 31/31 47/56 78-87 (9) 25-54/26-51 .463/.510 9-26/11-24 .346/.458 19-24/24-31 .792/.774 34/25 +9 12/18 14/8 1/2 4/7 25/20
UTEP 46/37 42/21 88-58 +30 31-63/16-53 .492/.302 13-29/4-17 .448/.235 13-15/22-26 .867/.846 41/31 +10 19/7 10/10 3/2 2/2 23/19
JACKSON STATE 42/26 39/34 81-60 +21 28-50/22-55 .560/.400 10-22/2-16 .455/.125 15-21/14-20 .714/.700 32/29 +3 23/11 11/13 5/0 6/6 14/20
NEBRASKA 30/18 34/26 64-44 +20 19-46/13-45 .413/.289 9-24/8-22 .375/.364 17-22/10-13 .773/.769 37/25 +12 13/11 12/14 3/1 6/8 9/19
IUPUI 18/34 37/21 59-58 +1 23-54/22-46 .426/.478 12-30/7-18 .400/.389 1-2/7-9 .500/.778 31/24 +7 12/14 14/12 2/3 7/8 13/11
BYU 36/41 40/34 76-75 +1 25-52/26-52 .481/.500 5-17/10-26 .294/.385 21-31/13-19 .677/.684 32/31 +1 15/19 14/16 2/2 8/8 18/26
IDAHO  STATE 43/28 47/27 90-55 +35 28-55/22-50 .509/.440 17-32/7-24 .531/.292 17-23/4-4 .739/.000 31/28 +3 25/13 9/19 1/2 13/5 6/20
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STA 49/22 35/25 84-47 +37 32-49/17-47 .653/.362 9-20/6-12 .450/.500 11-14/7-10 .786/.700 36/13 +23 23/8 19/17 1/1 8/6 12/14
Stanford 43/30 47/30 90-60 +30 36-61/24-64 .590/.375 6-13/2-18 .462/.111 12-15/10-12 .800/.833 36/31 +5 22/12 11/12 5/2 8/7 14/14
California 37/37 34/44 71-81 (10) 26-58/29-50 .448/.580 7-22/9-17 .318/.529 12-15/14-20 .800/.700 30/27 +3 11/18 9/8 3/4 4/4 16/11
OREGON  STATE 30/15 39/23 69-38 +31 28-43/16-44 .651/.364 7-17/4-20 .412/.200 6-10/2-5 .600/.400 27/21 +6 22/6 9/13 2/0 7/5 12/11
OREGON 41/25 35/33 76-58 +18 24-44/21-54 .545/.389 8-18/5-17 .444/.294 20-33/11-20 .606/.550 32/37 (5) 18/14 10/14 6/3 7/5 19/26
USC 26/19 23/42 49-61 (12) 15-44/20-48 .341/.417 7-24/7-19 .292/.368 12-20/14-20 .600/.700 30/33 (3) 10/15 15/12 0/4 4/8 19/15
UCLA 27/25 27/29 61-58 +3 22-47/22-52 .468/.423 3-17/7-25 .176/.280 14-17/7-8 .824/.875 29/28 +1 8/13 8/10 0/4 0/3 17/18
Arizona 18/21 35/26 53-47 +6 16-56/14-47 .286/.298 5-28/2-16 .179/.125 16-19/17-21 .842/.810 38/40 (2) 12/8 9/15 0/4 8/5 21/17
WASHINGTON  STATE 30/27 25/38 55-65 (10) 19-51/21-49 .373/.429 7-25/10-20 .280/.500 10-17/13-14 .588/.929 30/36 (6) 10/14 6/7 1/3 2/0 14/15
WASHINGTON 29/41 42/43 71-84 (13) 24-59/26-50 .407/.520 6-23/6-12 .261/.500 17-22/26-34 .773/.765 32/35 (3) 15/11 11/11 1/1 7/5 26/19
Oregon 32/27 34/30 66-57 +9 21-45/17-41 .467/.415 8-23/8-18 .348/.444 16-17/15-23 .941/.652 27/21 +6 13/8 11/11 5/3 5/7 20/16
Oregon  State 19/13 30/25 49-38 +11 16-42/15-46 .381/.326 8-28/4-19 .286/.211 9-14/4-5 .643/.800 32/29 +3 12/10 11/12 1/3 8/7 13/15
UCLA 35/35 39/32 74-67 +7 24-40/25-51 .600/.490 11-18/8-18 .611/.444 15-18/9-12 .833/.750 26/20 +6 22/12 17/11 4/1 4/12 11/18
USC 29/20 36/33 65-53 +12 22-44/21-47 .500/.447 6-20/2-13 .300/.154 15-23/9-12 .652/.750 25/28 (3) 17/11 4/8 2/1 3/2 14/20
ARIZONA 44/34 26/34 70-68 +2 24-45/25-61 .533/.410 13-30/9-21 .433/.429 9-12/9-12 .750/.750 31/29 +2 20/16 16/7 4/1 5/11 15/12
Washington 34/35 27/26 70-73 (3) 28-67/23-60 .418/.383 5-23/2-17 .217/.118 9-13/25-31 .692/.806 38/41 (3) 13/12 16/15 1/3 7/9 22/15
Washington  State 23/20 20/23 49-51 (2) 16-39/21-54 .410/.389 9-16/5-16 .563/.313 8-13/4-9 .615/.444 31/34 (3) 9/13 11/7 0/5 2/3 17/16
STANFORD 26/32 38/42 64-74 (10) 18-50/26-52 .360/.500 8-30/4-14 .267/.286 20-25/18-23 .800/.783 34/30 +4 10/13 14/10 2/1 6/9 19/19
CALIFORNIA 42/26 41/40 83-66 +17 26-49/27-64 .531/.422 8-19/5-19 .421/.263 23-30/7-8 .767/.875 29/37 (8) 18/11 6/13 3/0 5/3 14/20
Arizona 32/34 36/22 68-56 +12 25-48/22-62 .521/.355 8-25/5-21 .320/.238 10-14/7-8 .714/.875 30/36 (6) 17/11 6/8 1/0 5/3 11/15
Washington 38/21 37/44 75-65 +10 26-52/24-64 .500/.375 8-16/4-13 .500/.308 15-19/13-19 .789/.684 36/33 +3 12/12 12/11 2/0 5/6 16/19
USC 39/24 24/42 63-66 (3) 26-49/24-46 .531/.522 9-19/5-16 .474/.313 2-4/13-21 .500/.619 20/27 (7) 16/9 7/5 2/4 5/6 16/8
Temple 35/26 31/31 66-57 +9 20-39/19-51 .513/.373 8-14/6-17 .571/.353 18-24/13-17 .750/.765 27/29 (2) 12/13 11/9 1/4 4/5 14/16
Syracuse 32/41 35/37 67-78 (11) 20-49/26-47 .408/.553 13-35/9-20 .371/.450 14-22/17-21 .636/.810 24/33 (9) 17/18 10/10 2/0 2/4 17/15

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 22, 2009)

All games

02 03 04 10 12 13 22
Opponent Date Score BOATENG,ER ABBOTT,TY PENDERGRAP MCMILLAN,J GLASSER,DE HARDEN,JAM WOODS,KRAI

MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 11-14-08 80-64 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 8 - 8 - 4  1 0 - 5 - 0  4 - 0 - 3  5 - 1 - 3  2 4 - 3 - 1 0  0 - 0 - 0
at SAN  DIEGO STATE 11-18-08 59-52 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 8 - 3  8 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 0  7 - 1 - 5  1 8 - 5 - 3 DNP
PEPPERDINE 11-23-08 61-40 W  2 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 3  5 - 6 - 0  3 - 4 - 2  2 - 4 - 6  3 3 - 1 2 - 2  1 - 0 - 0
v s Charlotte 11-27-08 84-56 W  0 - 0 - 2  1 4 - 4 - 1  2 3 - 1 0 - 1  8 - 1 - 1  6 - 5 - 6  1 5 - 4 - 2 DNP
v s Baylor 11-28-08 78-87 L  2 - 0 - 0  7 - 7 - 0  1 9 - 1 0 - 3  3 - 1 - 3  3 - 0 - 3  3 2 - 9 - 3 DNP
v s UTEP 11-30-08 88-58 W  4 - 5 - 0  1 2 - 3 - 3  8 - 6 - 1  6 - 3 - 0  6 - 7 - 7  4 0 - 8 - 4  0 - 0 - 0
JACKSON STATE 12-04-08 81-60 W  2 - 1 - 0  9 - 6 - 5  1 9 - 4 - 0  4 - 2 - 3  3 - 1 - 6  2 2 - 8 - 4  0 - 0 - 0
NEBRASKA 12-07-08 64-44 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 8 - 2  4 - 1 0 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 1 - 3  2 0 - 9 - 6  0 - 0 - 0
v s IUPUI 12-14-08 59-58 WO DNP  1 2 - 3 - 0  1 0 - 1 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 1  1 0 - 1 - 5  9 - 4 - 1 DNP
v s BYU 12-20-08 76-75 W  2 - 3 - 1  6 - 3 - 3  2 2 - 9 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 3  1 - 3 - 1  3 0 - 6 - 6 DNP
IDAHO  STATE 12-23-08 90-55 W  2 - 3 - 0  1 4 - 2 - 3  1 1 - 8 - 1  6 - 2 - 4  1 1 - 0 - 9  1 8 - 1 - 5  1 - 1 - 0
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST 12-29-08 84-47 W  4 - 6 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 1  1 4 - 4 - 1  3 - 2 - 5  1 0 - 5 - 4  2 4 - 3 - 6  1 - 0 - 0
at  Stanford 01-02-09 90-60 W  8 - 4 - 1  4 - 2 - 1  3 1 - 1 1 - 1  8 - 2 - 3  1 3 - 3 - 6  1 7 - 5 - 1 0 DNP
at  California 01-04-09 71-81 L  6 - 5 - 0  4 - 2 - 1  1 6 - 7 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  3 - 2 - 5  2 6 - 8 - 2 DNP
OREGON  STATE 01-08-09 69-38 W  3 - 2 - 0  4 - 5 - 1  7 - 4 - 0  7 - 6 - 4  3 - 0 - 5  2 2 - 4 - 7  3 - 0 - 0
OREGON 01-10-09 76-58 W  7 - 6 - 0  2 - 4 - 0  1 0 - 7 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 1 1  1 9 - 3 - 4 DNP
at USC 01-15-09 49-61 L  3 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 1  1 3 - 7 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 3 - 4  4 - 7 - 1 DNP
at UCLA 01-17-09 61-58 WO  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  1 8 - 7 - 1  4 - 2 - 0  6 - 5 - 4  2 4 - 4 - 1 DNP
at Arizona 01-21-09 53-47 W  0 - 1 - 0  3 - 5 - 3  1 1 - 1 4 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  1 3 - 3 - 3  2 1 - 5 - 3 DNP
WASHINGTON  STATE 01-29-09 55-65 L  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 4 - 0  8 - 1 0 - 4  2 - 3 - 1  8 - 2 - 1  2 6 - 4 - 1 DNP
WASHINGTON 01-31-09 71-84 L  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 3 - 2  2 1 - 1 5 - 1  7 - 2 - 2  1 1 - 1 - 3  1 5 - 4 - 5 DNP
at  Oregon 02-05-09 66-57 W  0 - 5 - 0  3 - 4 - 2  1 3 - 8 - 1  5 - 2 - 1  2 - 0 - 7  3 6 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0
at  Oregon State 02-07-09 49-38 W  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 7 - 2  1 5 - 6 - 2  1 4 - 4 - 4 DNP  9 - 4 - 3 DNP
UCLA 02-12-09 74-67 W  2 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 4 - 0  1 4 - 9 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 0 - 5  1 5 - 7 - 1 1 DNP
USC 02-15-09 65-53 W  2 - 1 - 0  9 - 1 - 0  1 2 - 1 1 - 3  1 1 - 0 - 3  1 8 - 2 - 5  1 3 - 5 - 3 DNP
ARIZONA 02-22-09 70-68 W DNP  0 - 3 - 5  1 6 - 1 2 - 0  9 - 1 - 3  8 - 2 - 3  1 8 - 9 - 5 DNP
at  Washington 02-26-09 70-73 LO  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 6 - 1  2 4 - 1 3 - 1  3 - 3 - 1  9 - 0 - 3  1 9 - 5 - 4 DNP
at  Washington  State 02-28-09 49-51 LO DNP  0 - 0 - 1  8 - 8 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 3  1 3 - 5 - 5 DNP
STANFORD 03-05-09 64-74 L  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 5 - 0  1 5 - 1 1 - 0  9 - 6 - 1  4 - 3 - 4  2 2 - 3 - 3 DNP
CALIFORNIA 03-07-09 83-66 W  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 8 - 0  2 7 - 1 0 - 1 DNP  1 2 - 0 - 1 1  2 0 - 2 - 2 DNP
v s Arizona 03-12-09 68-56 W  2 - 3 - 1  1 1 - 6 - 3  1 0 - 9 - 0 DNP  9 - 2 - 4  2 7 - 8 - 4 DNP
v s  Washington 03-13-09 75-65 W  2 - 5 - 0  1 2 - 3 - 1  1 8 - 7 - 0 DNP  1 6 - 2 - 5  2 4 - 9 - 4 DNP
v s USC 03-14-09 63-66 L DNP  1 2 - 0 - 0  1 8 - 7 - 0 DNP  1 6 - 2 - 3  1 0 - 4 - 8 DNP
v s Temple 3/20/09 66-57 W  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 5 - 0  2 2 - 7 - 2  0 - 1 - 3  2 2 - 1 - 4  9 - 7 - 3 DNP
v s Syracuse 03/22/09 67-78 L  2 - 3 - 0  2 0 - 2 - 0  9 - 2 - 0  3 - 3 - 3  3 - 3 - 5  1 0 - 6 - 5 DNP

23 30 32 44
Opponent Date Score FRICCHIONE KUKSIKS,RI ROHDE,TAYL SHIPP,JERR
MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 11-14-08 80-64 W DNP  1 2 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 2  7 - 1 - 1
at SAN  DIEGO STATE 11-18-08 59-52 W DNP  1 0 - 2 - 0  3 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
PEPPERDINE 11-23-08 61-40 W DNP  2 - 2 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 5 - 1
v s Charlotte 11-27-08 84-56 W DNP  6 - 0 - 1  2 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 2
v s Baylor 11-28-08 78-87 L DNP  1 0 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 4 - 0
v s UTEP 11-30-08 88-58 W  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 5 - 2
JACKSON STATE 12-04-08 81-60 W DNP  1 6 - 5 - 2  2 - 2 - 1  4 - 3 - 2
NEBRASKA 12-07-08 64-44 W DNP  1 8 - 6 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 1 - 0
v s IUPUI 12-14-08 59-58 WO DNP  1 8 - 9 - 4 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
v s BYU 12-20-08 76-75 W DNP  5 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 1
IDAHO  STATE 12-23-08 90-55 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 4 - 1  3 - 4 - 0  9 - 4 - 2
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST 12-29-08 84-47 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 1 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 5 - 3
at  Stanford 01-02-09 90-60 W DNP  4 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 3 - 0
at  California 01-04-09 71-81 L DNP  1 6 - 4 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0
OREGON  STATE 01-08-09 69-38 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 0 - 3
OREGON 01-10-09 76-58 W DNP  1 3 - 3 - 1 DNP  0 - 3 - 1
at USC 01-15-09 49-61 L DNP  1 6 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 2
at UCLA 01-17-09 61-58 WO DNP  6 - 6 - 1 DNP  3 - 2 - 0
at Arizona 01-21-09 53-47 W DNP  5 - 3 - 2 DNP  0 - 3 - 0
WASHINGTON  STATE 01-29-09 55-65 L DNP  8 - 4 - 2 DNP  3 - 0 - 1
WASHINGTON 01-31-09 71-84 L DNP  1 0 - 4 - 1 DNP  2 - 3 - 1
at  Oregon 02-05-09 66-57 W DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 1 - 0
at  Oregon State 02-07-09 49-38 W DNP  9 - 4 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 1
UCLA 02-12-09 74-67 W DNP  1 4 - 4 - 4 DNP  2 - 0 - 0
USC 02-15-09 65-53 W DNP  0 - 2 - 3 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
ARIZONA 02-22-09 70-68 W DNP  1 7 - 2 - 2 DNP  2 - 1 - 2
at  Washington 02-26-09 70-73 LO DNP  1 3 - 6 - 3 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
at  Washington  State 02-28-09 49-51 LO DNP  8 - 6 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
STANFORD 03-05-09 64-74 L DNP  1 4 - 4 - 2 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
CALIFORNIA 03-07-09 83-66 W DNP  1 7 - 6 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 2
v s Arizona 03-12-09 68-56 W DNP  6 - 1 - 5 DNP  3 - 1 - 0
v s  Washington 03-13-09 75-65 W DNP  0 - 3 - 2 DNP  3 - 4 - 0
v s USC 03-14-09 63-66 L DNP  3 - 3 - 2 DNP  4 - 2 - 3
v s Temple 3/20/09 66-57 W DNP  8 - 1 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
v s Syracuse 03/22/09 67-78 L DNP  2 0 - 4 - 4 DNP  0 - 0 - 0



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 22, 2009)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 11-14-08 80-64 24-Harden,  James  8-Abbott, Ty 10-Harden,  James  3-Harden, James  1-Abbott, Ty
at SAN  DIEGO STATE 11-18-08 59-52 18-Harden,  James  8-Abbott, Ty  5-Glasser, Derek  2-Glasser, Derek  2-Abbott, Ty

   Harden, James
PEPPERDINE 11-23-08 61-40 33-Harden,  James 12-Harden, James  6-Glasser, Derek  2-Harden, James  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff

   McMillan, Jamelle
   Abbott, Ty
   Pendergraph, Jeff
   Glasser, Derek

v s Charlotte 11-27-08 84-56 23-Pendergraph,  Jeff 10-Pendergraph,  Jeff  6-Glasser, Derek  3-Abbott, Ty  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff
v s Baylor 11-28-08 78-87 32-Harden,  James 10-Pendergraph,  Jeff  3-Harden, James  3-Harden, James  1-Abbott, Ty

   Pendergraph,  Jeff
   Glasser, Derek
   McMillan, Jamelle

v s UTEP 11-30-08 88-58 40-Harden,  James  8-Harden, James  7-Glasser, Derek  1-Boateng, Eric  1-Kuksiks, Rihards
   Shipp, Jerren    Abbott, Ty

   Pendergraph,  Jeff
JACKSON STATE 12-04-08 81-60 22-Harden,  James  8-Harden, James  6-Glasser, Derek  2-Glasser, Derek  4-Pendergraph,  Jeff

   Harden, James
NEBRASKA 12-07-08 64-44 20-Harden,  James 10-Pendergraph,  Jeff  6-Harden, James  2-Abbott, Ty  1-Abbott, Ty

   Glasser, Derek    Kuksiks, Rihards
   Pendergraph,  Jeff

v s IUPUI 12-14-08 59-58 18-Kuksiks, Rihards 11-Pendergraph,  Jeff  5-Glasser, Derek  3-Kuksiks, Rihards  2-Pendergraph,  Jeff
v s BYU 12-20-08 76-75 30-Harden,  James  9-Pendergraph,  Jeff  6-Harden, James  5-Harden, James  2-McMillan, Jamelle
IDAHO  STATE 12-23-08 90-55 18-Harden,  James  8-Pendergraph,  Jeff  9-Glasser, Derek  4-Abbott, Ty  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT 12-29-08 84-47 24-Harden,  James  6-Boateng, Eric  6-Harden, James  3-Glasser, Derek  1-Boateng,  Eric
at  Stanford 01-02-09 90-60 31-Pendergraph,  Jeff 11-Pendergraph,  Jeff 10-Harden,  James  3-Harden, James  3-Pendergraph,  Jeff
at  California 01-04-09 71-81 26-Harden,  James  8-Harden, James  5-Glasser, Derek  2-Abbott, Ty  2-Kuksiks, Rihards

   Harden, James
OREGON STATE 01-08-09 69-38 22-Harden,  James  6-McMillan, Jamelle  7-Harden, James  2-Harden, James  2-Pendergraph,  Jeff
OREGON 01-10-09 76-58 19-Harden,  James  7-Pendergraph,  Jeff 11-Glasser,  Derek  4-Harden, James  2-Pendergraph,  Jeff

   Boateng, Eric
at USC 01-15-09 49-61 16-Kuksiks, Rihards  7-Harden, James  4-Glasser, Derek  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff None

   Pendergraph, Jeff    Glasser, Derek
   Shipp, Jerren
   Harden, James

at UCLA 01-17-09 61-58 24-Harden,  James  7-Pendergraph,  Jeff  4-Glasser, Derek None None
at Arizona 01-21-09 53-47 21-Harden,  James 14-Pendergraph,  Jeff  3-Harden, James  2-Harden, James None

   Glasser, Derek    Pendergraph, Jeff
   Abbott, Ty    Abbott, Ty

WASHINGTON  STATE 01-29-09 55-65 26-Harden,  James 10-Pendergraph,  Jeff  4-Pendergraph,  Jeff  1-Kuksiks, Rihards  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff
   Harden, James

WASHINGTON 01-31-09 71-84 21-Pendergraph,  Jeff 15-Pendergraph,  Jeff  5-Harden, James  3-Glasser, Derek  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff
   Harden, James

at  Oregon 02-05-09 66-57 36-Harden,  James  8-Pendergraph,  Jeff  7-Glasser, Derek  2-Harden, James  3-Harden, James
   Shipp, Jerren

at  Oregon State 02-07-09 49-38 15-Pendergraph,  Jeff  7-Abbott, Ty  4-McMillan, Jamelle  5-McMillan, Jamelle  1-Harden, James
UCLA 02-12-09 74-67 15-Glasser,  Derek  9-Pendergraph,  Jeff 11-Harden,  James  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff  2-Pendergraph,  Jeff

   Harden, James    Glasser, Derek
   Abbott, Ty
   McMillan, Jamelle

USC 02-15-09 65-53 18-Glasser,  Derek 11-Pendergraph,  Jeff  5-Glasser, Derek  1-Harden, James  1-Harden, James
   Glasser, Derek    Pendergraph,  Jeff
   Shipp, Jerren



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 22, 2009)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
ARIZONA 02-22-09 70-68 18-Harden,  James 12-Pendergraph,  Jeff  5-Harden, James  3-Abbott, Ty  3-Pendergraph,  Jeff

   Abbott, Ty
at  Washington 02-26-09 70-73 24-Pendergraph,  Jeff 13-Pendergraph,  Jeff  4-Harden, James  3-Harden, James  1-Abbott, Ty
at  Washington  State 02-28-09 49-51 13-Harden,  James  8-Pendergraph,  Jeff  5-Harden, James  1-Abbott, Ty None

   Harden, James
STANFORD 03-05-09 64-74 22-Harden,  James 11-Pendergraph,  Jeff  4-Glasser, Derek  2-Glasser, Derek  1-Pendergraph,  Jeff

   Harden, James
CALIFORNIA 03-07-09 83-66 27-Pendergraph,  Jeff 10-Pendergraph,  Jeff 11-Glasser,  Derek  2-Harden, James  2-Abbott, Ty

   Abbott, Ty
v s Arizona 03-12-09 68-56 27-Harden,  James  9-Pendergraph,  Jeff  5-Kuksiks, Rihards  2-Harden, James  1-Boateng,  Eric
v s Washington 03-13-09 75-65 24-Harden,  James  9-Harden, James  5-Glasser, Derek  1-Abbott, Ty  1-Harden, James

   Shipp, Jerren    Abbott, Ty
   Kuksiks, Rihards
   Pendergraph, Jeff
   Glasser, Derek

v s USC 03-14-09 63-66 18-Pendergraph,  Jeff  7-Pendergraph,  Jeff  8-Harden, James  2-Harden, James  2-Pendergraph,  Jeff
v s Temple 3/20/09 66-57 22-Glasser,  Derek  7-Harden, James  4-Glasser, Derek  3-Harden, James  1-Abbott, Ty

   Pendergraph,  Jeff    Pendergraph, Jeff
v s Syracuse 03/22/09 67-78 20-Kuksiks, Rihards  6-Harden, James  5-Harden, James  1-Kuksiks, Rihards  1-McMillan, Jamelle

   Abbott, Ty    Glasser, Derek    Harden, James    Abbott, Ty


